

No. 20-334

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED TEXAS
MUNICIPALITIES, PETITIONER

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GARY CRUCIANI
STEVEN D. WOLENS
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Ste. 1500
Dallas, TX 75201

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &
JEFFERSON LLP
Walnut Glen Tower
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000
Dallas, TX 75231
(214) 396-0441
dgeyser@adjtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Argument.....1

A. Rule 39’s text and structure establish that district courts have discretion in awarding costs under Rule 39(e)3

B. Rule 39’s design and purpose confirm the district court’s discretionary authority under Rule 39(e)11

C. Rule 39’s history and common practice further confirm the district court’s discretionary authority under Rule 39(e)12

D. The Court should reverse the judgment and remand for the district court to exercise its discretion under Rule 39(e)16

Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Campbell v. Rainbow City, 209 F. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2006).....3, 5

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 18

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016) 7

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. OSI Sys., Inc., 607 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2010).....8, 13

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 15

Metso Minerals Inc. v. Terex Corp., 594 F. App’x 649 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 14

Murphy v. L & J Press Corp., 577 F.2d 27 (8th Cir. 1978) 6

Pepper v. United States, 562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... 12

Sioux Ltd., Sec. Litig., In re, No. 87-6167, 1991 WL 182578 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 1991) 17

II

Statutes and rules:

28 U.S.C. 1920.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 39(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 39(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 39(e) advisory committee's note (1967).....	15, 16
Fed. R. App. P. 39(e) advisory committee's notes (1967).....	13
